OFFICIAL

BOROUGH OF FOREST HILLS ORDINANCE NO. <u>1100</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FOREST HILLS, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE WILKINSBURG-PENN JOINT WATER AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority (the "Authority") is a municipal authority incorporated on October 4, 1945, and organized and operating under the provisions of the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 1947, the Borough of Forest Hills (the "Borough") by Ordinance No. 268, joined the Authority as authorized by the Act and by provisions of a Declaration of Trust dated December 21, 1945, and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 2880, Page 20; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is now engaged in supplying water to a number of communities including the Borough; and

WHEREAS, The Authority has submitted to Council for the Borough of Forest Hills, a request to amend the Articles of Incorporation of the Authority in order to increase the term of existence of the Authority by 50 years, and requests that Council adopt said amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Forest Hills hereby ordains and enacts as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

SECTION 1. The Borough of Forest Hills hereby adopts the following amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority, which amendment shall consist of the following new provision to be added to said Articles of Incorporation:

"The term of existence of the Authority shall be and is hereby extended to that date which is fifty (50) years from the date of approval of these Articles of Amendment."

SECTION 2. Chapter 1, Part 7 of the Borough of Forest Hills Code of Ordinances, Authorities, is hereby amended by restating Section 1-705, Term of Existence, in its entirety as follows:

The term of existence of the Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water is hereby extended to that date which is fifty (50) years from the date of approval of the Articles of Amendment as authorized by the Borough of Forest Hills by Ordinance No. <u>1100</u>, dated August 17, 2022.

SECTION 3. All prior ordinances are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

ORDAINED and **ENACTED** this 24th day of August 2022, by the Council of the Borough of Forest Hills in lawful session, duly assembled.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF FOREST HILLS

Sten D. Chean

By:

Steven J. Morus Borough Manager/Secretary (Seal) Markus Erbeldinger President, Borough Council

EXAMINED and **APPROVED** this this 24th day of August, 2022

4 0 0

Frank Porco Mayor